

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHANEL ADAVENAIXX, individually and
on behalf of all similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

No. 1:23-cv-00663-DLF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

DATED: September 9, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ William N. Sinclair

**SILVERMAN THOMPSON SLUTKIN &
WHITE, LLC**

William N. Sinclair

400 East Pratt Street, Suite 900

Baltimore, MD 21201

Email: bsinclair@silvermanthompson.com

GAINEY McKENNA & EGLESTON

Thomas J. McKenna

Gregory M. Egleston

260 Madison Avenue, 22nd Fl.

New York, NY 10017

Telephone: (212) 983-1300

Email: tjmckenna@gme-law.com

Email: gegleston@gme-law.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

L. Timothy Fisher

Neal J. Deckant

1990 North California Blvd., 9th Floor

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Email: ltfisher@bursor.com

Email: ndeckant@bursor.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS	2
II. THE LITIGATION AND WORK PERFORMED TO BENEFIT THE CLASS	3
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	7
A. The Percentage-Of-Recovery Method Should Be Used To Calculate Fees	7
B. One-Third Of The Common Fund Is A Reasonable Fee	8
1. The size of the fund created and the number of persons benefitted.....	8
2. The presence or absence of substantial objections by class members to the settlement terms or fees requested by counsel	9
3. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved.....	9
4. The complexity and duration of the litigation.....	11
5. The risk of nonpayment	12
6. The amount of time devoted to the case by Class Counsel.....	13
7. The awards in similar cases	13
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Also Reasonable Under A Lodestar Cross-Check.....	14
II. THE REQUESTED REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	16
III. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD REFLECTS PLAINTIFFS’ ACTIVE INVOLVEMENT IN THIS ACTION AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6021103 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	11
<i>Arredondo v. Univ. of La Verne</i> , 341 F.R.D. 47 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2022).....	9, 10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	14
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. (PPG Indus.)</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Cohen v. Chilcott</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. D.C. 2007).....	7, 17
<i>Domann v. Summit Credit Union.</i> , No. 18-CV-167, 2020 WL 1847868 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 13, 2020).....	15
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014).....	9
<i>Harris v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS, at *14 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2017)	10
<i>In re Bann Co. Securities Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D. D.C. 2003).....	8, 15
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litigation</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. D.C. 2013).....	6, 7, 14
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2003 WL 22037741 (D. D.C. June 16, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13392312 (D. D.C. Jan. 21, 2011).....	6, 13, 16
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	14, 15

<i>In re Suffolk Univ. Covid Refund Litig.</i> , No. CV 20-10985-WGY, 2022 WL 6819485 (D. Mass. Oct. 11, 2022).....	11
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 34312839 (D. D.C. July 16, 2001)	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Kattan by Thomas v. District of Columbia</i> , 995 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	15
<i>Pettit v. P&G</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232217 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019)	15
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. D.C. 2011).....	6, 13, 16
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Rosado v. Barry Univ.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169196 (S.D. Fl. Sept. 7, 2021)	1, 14
<i>Shaffer v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 27 F.4th 754 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4, 11
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9094 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023).....	1
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Trombley v. National City Bank</i> , 826 F.Supp.2d 179 (D. D.C. 2011).....	7, 16
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2021)	2, 10, 14
UNREPORTED CASES	
<i>Botts v. The John Hopkins University</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01335-JRR (D. Md.).....	14, 19

D’Amario v. The Univ. of Tampa,
 No. 7:20-cv-03744 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2022) 1, 10, 14, 19

Espejo, et al. v. Cornell Univ,
 No. 3:20-cv-00467-MAD-MIL (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2023)..... 10, 19

Fittipaldi v. Monmouth Univ.,
 No. 3:20-cv-5526 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2022) 10, 14

Flatscher v. The Manhattan School Of Music,
 No.: 20-cv-4496 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 8, 2023)..... 10, 14, 19

Ford v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute,
 No. 1:20-cv-00470-DNH-CFH (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2024) 19

In re Columbia Univ. Tuition Refund Action,
 No. 1:20-cv-03208 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2022)..... 10, 13, 16, 19

Kincheloe v. University of Chicago, et al.,
 No. 20-cv-03015 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2024)..... 10, 14, 16

Martin v. Lindenwood Univ.,
 No. 4:20-cv-01128 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2022)..... 2, 10

Metzner v. Quinnipiac Univ.,
 No. 3:20-cv-00784-KAD (D. Conn. Apr. 10, 2023) 1, 10, 13

Ninivaggi et al. v. University of Delaware,
 Case No. 1:20-cv-01478-SB (D. Del. Jun. 7, 2023)..... 1, 10

Pfeifer, et al. v. Loyola University of Chicago,
 Case 20-cv-03116 (N.D. Ill. 2024) 14

Qureshi, et al. v. American Univ.,
 No. 1:20-CV-01141-CRC (D.D.C. May 7, 2024)..... 4, 14

Wnorowski v. Univ. of New Haven,
 No. 3:20-cv-01589 (D. Conn. Oct. 11, 2023) 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 2, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 4, 12
